
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 9th May, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Andrew Smith (Chairman) 
Barbara Grahame 
Louise Hyams 
Robert Rigby 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   96 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0JT (Pages 3 - 20) 

 2.   29 PONSONBY PLACE, LONDON, SW1P 4PS (Pages 21 - 34) 

 3.   31 PONSONBY PLACE, LONDON, SW1P 4PS (Pages 35 - 46) 

 4.   12 UPPER ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, WC2H 9FB (Pages 47 - 56) 

 5.   1 ST JOHN'S WOOD HIGH STREET, LONDON, NW8 
7NG 

(Pages 57 - 70) 

 6.   ALL BLOCKS, HALLFIELD ESTATE, LONDON, W2 6EF (Pages 71 - 92) 

 7.   10 HEDDON STREET, LONDON, W1B 4BX WITHDRAWN 

 8.   10 HEDDON STREET, LONDON, W1B 4BX WITHDRAWN 

 9.   17 ADAMS ROW, LONDON, W1K 2LA (Pages 93 - 
120) 

 
 



 
 

 

Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
28 April 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9th May 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN NO(s) :  

17/01462/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

96 Clifton Hill 

London 

NW8 0JT 

 

Extension of ventilation flue on the rear elevation.  

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10795/FULL 

 

 

Vincent Square 

29 Ponsonby 

Place 

London 

SW1P 4PS 

 

Alterations at main roof level including raising the 

roof height and installation of rooflights in connection 

with converting the third floor into habitable 

accommodation. (Retrospective application) 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10067/FULL 

 

 

Vincent Square 

31 Ponsonby 

Place 

London 

SW1P 4PS 

 

Alterations at main roof level including raising the 

roof height and installation of rooflights in connection 

with converting the third floor into habitable 

accommodation. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06996/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

12 Upper St 

Martin's Lane 

London 

WC2H 9FB 

 

Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 23 

April 2014 (RN14/02794) for use of an area of the 

public highway measuring 2.732m x 9.576m for the 

placing of 11 tables, 22 chairs and barriers in 

connection with the existing restaurant namely; to 

allow the use to continue until 18 April 2018.  

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN NO(s) :  

16/11597/TCH 

 

 

Regent's Park 

1 St John's 

Wood High 

Street 

London 

NW8 7NG 

 

Use of area outside of the property for the placing of 

3 tables and 6 chairs on  St John's Wood High Street 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08536/COFU

All Blocks 

Hallfield 

Estate 

Variation of conditions 1, 4 and 7 of planning 

permission dated 20 March 2012 (RN: 

11/07608/COFUL) and conditions 1, 3 and 6 of listed 

 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 9th May 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

L 

and  

16/08899/COLB

C 

 

Lancaster Gate 

London 

W2 6EF 

 

building consent dated 12 March 2012 (RN: 

11/07609/COLBC) for replacement of existing single 

glazed steel windows and doors on 14 residential 

blocks and the estate office with aluminium framed, 

double glazed windows in a pattern to match the 

existing in the existing window openings on the 10 

storey blocks and parts of the living room elevations 

on the six storey blocks and the estate office. 

Installation of new painted timber street doors and 

double glazed fanlights in a pattern to match the 

existing, in the existing door openings and installation 

of new steel framed double glazed windows, in a 

pattern to match the existing, in the existing window 

openings on parts of the living room elevations of the 

six storey blocks and the estate office. NAMELY, to 

amend the window detailing and to allow the fanlights 

to open outwards 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 

1992. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letter. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

7.  RN NO(s) :  

17/01310/TCH 

 

West End 

10 Heddon 

Street 

London 

W1B 4BX 

 

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 3m x 

4.77m for placing of 6 tables and 12 chairs in 

connection with the restaurant use on the ground 

floor at 10 Heddon Street. 

Withdrawn  

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

8.  RN NO(s) :  

17/02476/FULL 

 

West End 

10 Heddon 

Street 

London 

W1B 4BX 

 

Installation of a new shopfront comprising openable 

windows above a fixed stallriser. 

 

Withdrawn 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

9.  RN NO(s) :  

16/12217/FULL 

 

 

West End 

17 Adams 

Row 

London 

W1K 2LA 

 

Demolition behind retained front facade and 

redevelopment to provide a building comprising new 

basement, ground and two upper floors, including 

rear extensions at ground and first floors, and 1st 

floor rear terrace, for use as a single family dwelling 

with two integral garages. (ADDENDUM REPORT) 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 May 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 96 Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0JT  

Proposal Exte
[...]
oposed plant exhibits a tonal element then an additional 
5 dB reduction should be applied to the design level.  The octave frequency band data 
supplied by the manufacturer (Flakt Woods) in table 7751/T3 of RBA’s report shows that 
the kitchen extract fan is very unlikely to produce any tonality.  The EHO has noted that 
typically modern items of mechanical plant do not exhibit a tonal element and therefore 
this additional 5dB reduction is not required. 
 
The applicants report notes that the nearest noise sensitive receptors are located above 
the pub in 96 Clifton Hill itself, which were last used as ancillary staff accommodation.  
The upper window is one metre away from the kitchen extract outlet and a lower window is 
one metre from the proposed duct.  Objections have been received in relation to the 
location of the nearest noise sensitive window actually being at first floor level. However, 
planning permission has not been granted for the use of the first floor as self-contained 
residential accommodation (which is subject to a separate application). The EHO is happy 
with the assessment undertaken, which will ensure that any future occupants of the upper 
floors has been considered. 
 
The EHO has no objections to the proposal subject to standard City Council noise 
conditions and a condition to ensure that the mitigation measures as outlined within the 
report are provided and that the hours of operation are limited to between the hours of 
07:00 to 23:30.  Subject to these conditions, the proposal would be consistent with 
policies S29 and S32 of the City Plan and policies ENV6, ENV7 and ENV 13 of the UDP 
and refusal of permission on this ground could not be sustained. 
 

8.4 Transportation/Parking 
 
Not applicable as no change to existing arrangements. 
 

8.5 Economic Considerations 
 
Any economic benefits of the scheme are welcomed. No economic considerations are 
applicable for a development of this size. 

 
8.6 Access 

 
Concerns have been ra
[...]
osal Alterations at main roof level including raising the roof height and 
installation of rooflights in connection with converting the third floor into 
habitable accommodation. (Retrospective application) 

Agent Mrs. Catherine Hoyte 

On behalf of Mr. & Ms. P. Shuttleworth & P. Harvey 

Registered Number 16/10795/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 February 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

11 November 2016  

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Millbank 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

29 Ponsonby Place is an unlisted building of merit located in the Millbank Conservation Area. 
 
Planning permission is sought for retention of a replacement roof raised by approx. 430mm from the 
original roof height, including a change in the angles of the roof slopes. 
 
The main issue for consideration is the impact of the proposal in design and conservation terms, 
particularly the change in the roof height, including raising the height of the rear building wall and 
minor changes in the angles of the roof slopes. 
 
Two comments have been received from neighbouring owners/occupiers in support of the 
application. 
 
The Millbank Conservation Area Audit identifies this property as part of a terrace (No’s 1-43) where 
roof extensions are unlikely to be acceptable. The roof alterations are visible in public views of the 
rear of the building from John Islip Street and Cureton Street but they are not visible in street level 
views of the front of the building along Ponsonby Place. This type of extension is considered to be 
the least visually intrusive way of achieving additional family accommodation and the application is 
accordingly considered acceptable in design and conservation terms subject to the conditions set 
out in the draft decision letter.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

                                                                 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
                             
[...]

 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

9 May 2017 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 31 Ponsonby Place, London, SW1P 4PS  

Proposal Alterations at main roof level including raising the roof height and 
installation of rooflights in connection with converting the third floor into 
habitable accommodation. 

Agent Mr Christopher Smith 

On behalf of Ms Pamela Spence 

Registered Number 16/10067/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
20 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

20 October 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Millbank 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

31 Ponsonby Place is an unlisted building of merit located in the Millbank Conservation Area.  
 
Planning permission is sought for alterations to the existing roof line and installation of new roof lights 
in connection with converting the third floor into habitable accommodation. This includes a change to 
the angles of both the front and rear roof slopes and includes a build up inside the parapet to the rear to 
allow raising the wall plate. 
 
One comment has been received from a neighbouring owner/occupier in support of the application. 
 
The main issue for consideration is the impact of the proposal in design and conservation terms, 
particularly the change in the roof height and roof profile on the character and appearance of the 
terrace and the local area.  
 
The Millbank Conservation Area Audit identifies this property as part of a terrace (No’s 1-43) where 
roof extensions are unlik
[...]
ons, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 12 Upper St Martin's Lane, London, WC2H 9FB 

Proposal Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 23 April 2014 (RN14/02794) for 
use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.732m x 9.576m for the placing 
of 11 tables, 22 chairs and barriers in connection with the existing restaurant 
namely; to allow the use to continue until 18 April 2018.  

Agent Harrison Clark Rickerbys Ltd 

On behalf of Dishoom Ltd 

Registered Number 16/06996/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
3 April 2017 

Date Application Received 22 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area  

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

12 Upper St. Martin's Lane is a ground floor restaurant unit (Unit 34) within the Longmartin St Martin’s 
Courtyard/Slingsby Place development. Unit 34 is occupied by Dishoom and is located on the Upper St Martins 
Lane frontage. 
 
The current S73 application seeks permission for a variation of Condition 4 of planning permission dated 23 April 
2014 (RN14/02794/TCH) for the use of an area of the public highway measuring 2.732m x 9.576m for the placing 
of 11 tables, 22 chairs and barriers in connection with the existing restaurant to allow the tables and chairs to be 
placed on the public highway until 30 April 2018.  
 
Objections and comments have been received from the Covent Garden Community Association, the Ching Court 
(residents) Association and a local resident on highways and amenity grounds.  
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
* The impact on pedestrian safety 
* The impact on neighbouring residential am
[...]
m for the placing of four tables, 16 
chairs and seven barriers on the Upper St Martin's Lane frontage and 1500mm x 1055mm x 
3500mm for the placing of 16 tables, 30 chairs, 4 benches, one waiter station, 14 planters and 3 
umbrellas on the St Martin's Courtyard (rear frontage) in connection with Jamie's Italian 
Restaurant. 
Application Permitted   22 March 2017 (Temporary one year permission until 30 April 
2018) 
Tables and chairs allowed on the public highway from 09.00 to 23.00 daily.  

 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Covent Garden Community Association, dated 18 September 2016 
3. Letter from occupier of 21 Mercer Street, London, dated 19 September 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of Ching Court Association, 21 Mercer Street, dated 19 September 2016  
5. Highways Planning memoranda dated 26 September 2016 and 26 April 2017 
6. Cleansing memorandum dated 26 April 2017 

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers are 
available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING OFFICER:  
AMANDA JACKSON BY EMAIL AT ajackson@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 

  

Page 52



 Item No. 

 4 

 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Proposed layout 

 

Page 53



 Item No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 12 Upper St Martin's Lane, London, WC2H 9FB,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 23 April 2014 (RN14/02794) for use of 

an area of the public highway measuring 2.732m x 9.576m for the placing of 11 
tables, 22 chairs and barriers in connection with the existing restaurant (Dishoom). 
Namely the use of the pavement may continue until 30 April 2018 

  
Reference: 16/06996/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Site Plan; 03(04)D. 

 
  
Case Officer: Seana McCaffrey Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1091 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance w
[...]

Lancaster Gate 

Subject of Report All Blocks, Hallfield Estate, London, W2 6EF   

Proposal Variation of conditions 1, 4 and 7 of planning permission dated 20 March 
2012 (RN: 11/07608/COFUL) and conditions 1, 3 and 6 of listed building 
consent dated 12 March 2012 (RN: 11/07609/COLBC) for replacement 
of existing single glazed steel windows and doors on 14 residential 
blocks and the estate office with aluminium framed, double glazed 
windows in a pattern to match the existing in the existing window 
openings on the 10 storey blocks and parts of the living room elevations 
on the six storey blocks and the estate office. Installation of new painted 
timber street doors and double glazed fanlights in a pattern to match the 
existing, in the existing door openings and installation of new steel 
framed double glazed windows, in a pattern to match the existing, in the 
existing window openings on parts of the living room elevations of the six 
storey blocks and the estate office. NAMELY, to amend the window 
detailing and to allow the fanlights to open outwards 

Agent Mr John Pratley 

On behalf of Katharine Chambers 

Registered Number 16/08536/COFUL and  

16/08899/COLBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
14 November 
2016 

Date Application 
Received 

26 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Hallfield Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The Hallfield Estate is a mid 20th century housing estate located within the Hallfield Estate 
Conservation Area.  The Estate comprises 13 residential blocks which are all Grade 2 listed, and 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 

 

other ancillary blocks.  Approvals were granted on 20th March 2012 for
[...]
ll 

not incorporate white) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
Proposed window showing outward opening fanlight 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

 
Window Sections 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 84



 Item No. 

 6 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address:   All Blocks, Hallfield Estate, London, W2 6EF 
 
Proposal:  Variation of Conditions 1, 4 and 7 of planning permission dated 20 March 

2012 (RN: 11/07608/COFUL) for replacement of existing single glazed 
steel windows and doors on 14 residential blocks and the estate office with 
aluminium framed, double glazed windows in a pattern to match the 
existing in the existing window openings on the 10 storey blocks and parts 
of the living room elevations on the six storey blocks and the estate office. 
Installation of new painted timber street doors and double glazed fanlights 
in a pattern to match the existing, in the existing door openings and 
installation of new steel framed double glazed windows, in a pattern to 
match the existing, in the existing window openings on parts of the living 
room elevations of the six storey blocks and the estate office. NAMELY, to 
amend the window detailing and to allow the fanlights to open outwards. 

 
Reference: 16/08536/COFUL 
 
Plan Nos:  148_20001_01 Site Location Plan, 148_20002_01 Estate Block Plan, 

P-WIN-12-B, P-WIN-08, P-WIN-10, P-WIN-13A, 15020-R2-R3, 15021-R3, 
07B, Brochure for Alitherm 47 Heritage Smart Window, Emails from Fiona 
Lamb dated 10 March 2017 and 29 March 2017 as amended by above 
drawings, Email from Katharine Chambers dated 21 October 2016 as 
amended by above drawings, 1 site photo of window in-situ, Heritage 
Statement from Avanti Architects dated June 2016 Rev B as amended by 
above drawings  

 
Case Officer:  Alistair Taylor    Direct Tel. No.  020 7641 2979 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Re
[...]
olours should be the 
maroon colour identified as the original in the application submission 

 
3  You are strongly advised to discuss the issues regarding the proposals for obscure 

glazing and the proposals for the paint colours for doors with residents prior to the 
submission of details to discharge the conditions relevant to these issues.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 88



 Item No. 

 6 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address:   All Blocks, Hallfield Estate, London, W2 6EF 
 
Proposal:  Variation of Conditions 1, 3 and 6 of listed building consent dated 12 March 

2012 (RN: 11/07609/COLBC) for replacement of existing single glazed 
steel windows and doors on 14 residential blocks and the estate office with 
aluminium framed, double glazed windows, in a pattern to match the 
existing in the existing window openings on the 10 storey blocks and parts 
of the living room elevations on the six storey blocks and the estate office. 
Installation of new painted timber street doors and double glazed fanlights, 
in a pattern to match the existing, in the existing door openings and 
installation of new steel framed double glazed windows, in a pattern to 
match the existing, in the existing window openings on parts of the living 
room elevations of the six storey blocks and the estate office. NAMELY, to 
amend the window detailing and to allow the fanlights to open outwards 

 
Reference: 16/08899/COLBC 
  
Plan Nos:  148_20001_01 Site Location Plan, 148_20002_01 Estate Block Plan, 

P-WIN-12-B, P-WIN-08, P-WIN-10, P-WIN-13A, 15020-R2-R3, 15021-R3, 
07B, Brochure for Alitherm 47 Heritage Smart Window, Emails from Fiona 
Lamb dated 10 March 2017 and 29 March 2017 as amended by above 
drawings, Email from Katharine Chambers dated 21 October 2016 as 
amended by above drawings, 1 site photo of window in-situ, Heritage 
Statement from Avanti Architects dated June 2016 Rev B as amended by 
above drawings 

 
Case Officer:  Alistair Taylor    Dir
[...]
oise is at its lowest during hours when the plant and equipment will operate. This acoustic 
survey to be conducted in conformity to BS 7445 in respect of measurement methodology and procedures;, 
(g) The lowest existing L A90, 15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above;, (h) Measurement evidence 
and any calculations demonstrating that plant and equipment complies with the planning condition;, (i) The 
proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(2) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007 (UDP), so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected, 
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise levels. Part (3) is included so that 
applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved in case ambient noise 
levels reduce at any time after implementation of the planning permission. 
 

  
 
12 

 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures through the building structure 
and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour 
day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and 
other noise sensitive property. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007, to ensure 
that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or vibration. 
 

  
 
13 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle
[...]
 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE 
PRESENTING OFFICER: MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 9 

 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

Page 118



 Item No. 

 9 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 96 Clifton Hill, London, NW8 0JT
	2 29 Ponsonby Place, London, SW1P 4PS
	3 31 Ponsonby Place, London, SW1P 4PS
	4 12 Upper St Martin's Lane, London, WC2H 9FB
	5 1 St John's Wood High Street, London, NW8 7NG
	6 All Blocks, Hallfield Estate, London, W2 6EF
	9 17 Adams Row, London, W1K 2LA



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (3) Committee held 
on Tuesday 9th May, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Andrew Smith (Chairman), Barbara Grahame, 
Louise Hyams and Robert Rigby 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Andrew Smith explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Smith declared that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member for 

Housing but had not had any involvement in the applications before the 
Committee. In respect of Item 6 the application was located in his ward and 
with respect to Item 9 he had sat on the Committee which had heard the 
application previously. 

 
2.2 Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of Item 5 the application was 

located in his ward and with respect to Item 9 he had sat on the Committee 
which had heard the application previously. 

 
2.4 Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of item 1 she lived on 

the same street as the application site but some distance away and this would 
not preclude her from hearing the application.  



 
2 

 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 96 CLIFTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0JT 
 
Extension of ventilation flue on the rear elevation. 
 
An additional representation was received from one local resident (28/04/17). 
 
Late representations were received from the Abbey Road Ward Councillors 
(08/05/17), Ben Robson (undated) and five local residents (08/05/17, 06/05/17, 
05/05/17 and 03/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the hours of operation for the plant 
equipment being limited to between the hours of 07:00 to 23:00. 
 
2 29 PONSONBY PLACE, LONDON, SW1P 4PS 
 
Alterations at main roof level including raising the roof height and installation of 
rooflights in connection with converting the third floor into habitable accommodation. 
(Retrospective application) 
 
A late representation was received from Councillors Danny Chalkley and David 
Harvey (03/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 31 PONSONBY PLACE, LONDON, SW1P 4PS 
 
Alterations at main roof level including raising the roof height and installation of 
rooflights in connection with converting the third floor into habitable accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to a condition requiring the roof 
slates to consist of natural Welsh slate. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

4 12 UPPER ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, WC2H 9FB 
 
Variation of condition 4 of planning permission 23 April 2014 (RN14/02794) for use 
of an area of the public highway measuring 2.732m x 9.576m for the placing of 11 
tables, 22 chairs and barriers in connection with the existing restaurant namely; to 
allow the use to continue until 18 April 2018. 
 
A late representation was received from Harrison Lark Rickerbys Ltd (08/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
The Committee requested that due to residential objections, when the applications 
were submitted in 2018 for the renewal of planning permission to allow the placing of 
tables and chairs on the public highway on this part of Upper St Martin’s Lane they 
be referred to the Committee for decision. 
 
5 1 ST JOHN'S WOOD HIGH STREET, LONDON, NW8 7NG 
 
Use of area outside of the property for the placing of 3 tables and 6 chairs on St 
John's Wood High Street. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 ALL BLOCKS, HALLFIELD ESTATE, LONDON, W2 6EF 
 
Variation of conditions 1, 4 and 7 of planning permission dated 20 March 2012 (RN: 
11/07608/COFUL) and conditions 1, 3 and 6 of listed building consent dated 12 
March 2012 (RN: 11/07609/COLBC) for replacement of existing single glazed steel 
windows and doors on 14 residential blocks and the estate office with aluminium 
framed, double glazed windows in a pattern to match the existing in the existing 
window openings on the 10 storey blocks and parts of the living room elevations on 
the six storey blocks and the estate office. Installation of new painted timber street 
doors and double glazed fanlights in a pattern to match the existing, in the existing 
door openings and installation of new steel framed double glazed windows, in a 
pattern to match the existing, in the existing window openings on parts of the living 
room elevations of the six storey blocks and the estate office. NAMELY, to amend 
the window detailing and to allow the fanlights to open outwards. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Susie Burbridge (09/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 

Planning General Regulations 1992 be granted; 
 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 



 
4 

 

3. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
7 10 HEDDON STREET, LONDON, W1B 4BX 
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 
8 10 HEDDON STREET, LONDON, W1B 4BX 
 
The item was withdrawn. 
 
9 17 ADAMS ROW, LONDON, W1K 2LA 
 
Demolition behind retained front facade and redevelopment to provide a building 
comprising new basement, ground and two upper floors, including rear extensions at 
ground and first floors, and 1st floor rear terrace, for use as a single family dwelling 
with two integral garages. 
 
Councillor Glenys Roberts addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
The presenting officer circulated the following amendments to the conditions: 
 
Conditions 11 and 12 deleted 
 
Wording of Condition 14 amended as follows: 
 
You must provide each car parking space shown on the approved drawings and 
each car parking space shall only be used for the parking of vehicles of people living 
in the residential part of this development.  (C22BA) 
 
Reason 
 
To provide parking spaces for people living in the residential part of the development 
as set out in STRA 25 and TRANS 23 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R22BB) 
 
An additional representation was received from Councillor Glenys Roberts 
(02/05/17). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Glenys Roberts (04/05/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.51 pm 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


